[Chap.

S.F. No. 369.

182

CHAPTER 146.

An act entitled "An act providing for the reimbursement of county commissioners for expenses actually and necessarily paid and expended by them for travel or otherwise in the performance of their duties, excepting expenses incurred at the county seat during the sessions of the board, in counties of the state having at any time a population of more than 75,000 and less than 150,000 inhabitants."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I: In any county in this state having at any time a population of more than 75,000 and less than 150,-000 by the then last preceding state or national census, whether the compensation of the county commissioners thereof is fixed by special law, or otherwise, such commissioners shall, in addition to the amount now or herein provided, be reimbursed for all amounts actually and necessarily paid and expended by them for travel or otherwise in the performance of their duties within such county (excepting expenses incurred at the county seat during the sessions of the board) not exceeding the sum of two hundred dollars (\$200.00) for any commissioner in any one year. Before allowance of any amount for disbursements a sworn statement setting forth in detail the amount of such disbursements and specifically when and where or to whom and for what each item was incurred or paid, shall be filed with such board, and take the same course as other bills against such county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1905.

S. F. No. 505.

CHAPTER 147.

An act to repeal chapter two hundred forty-one (241) of the General Laws of the year one thousand nine hundred and one (1901), entitled "An act to provide for the revision and codification of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That chapter two hundred and forty-one (241) of the General Laws of the year one thousand

Repealing provision for codification of laws.

Reimbursement of Co.

Comrs.